

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4896/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 07/12/2007 in WP o.11344/2004 of The
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office
report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 29080 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 25639-25640 of 2009

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2837-2838 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 13/07/2012 These Petition were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)
In SLPs.4896/08,
2837-2838/10 & rr
in SLPs.29080/08,
25639-40/09

Mr. Mohan Jain, ASG
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.
Mr. R.S. Nagar, Adv.
Mr. D.s. Mahra, Adv.

In SLPs.25639-40/09

Mr. Satya Mitra Garg, Adv.-on-Record
Ms. Manju Aggarwal, Adv.

In SLP 29080/2008

Mr. Vishal Saxena, adv.
Mr. Jatin Rajput, Adv.
Mr.V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.-on-Record

..2/-

: 2 :

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravi Shankar Kumar, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Choudhary, Adv.
Mr.Nitin Kumar Thakur,Adv.-on-Record

Mr. Pradeep Dahiya, Adv.
Mrs Shiel Sethi, Adv,-on-Record

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos. 4896/2008, 2837-2838/2010

No ground is made out for our interference with the impugned order insofar as the merits of the directions by the Tribunal are concerned. Accordingly, the special leave petitions are dismissed, keeping open the question of law with regard to forum for challenge of order passed by the Tribunal.

Learned counsel for the applicants seeks leave to withdraw the application for impleadment in SLP(C) No. 4896/2008, stating that the applicants will pursue an appropriate remedy as may be available to them. Accordingly application for impleadment is dismissed.

SLP(C) Nos. 29080/2008

No ground is made out for our interference with the impugned order. The special leave petition is dismissed accordingly.

SLP(C)NOS. 25639-24540/2010

No ground is made out for our interference with the impugned order. The special leave petition is dismissed on the ground of delay as well as on merits.

| [Charanjeet Kaur]
| Court Master

| | [Kusum Gulati]
| | Court Master

|